The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 18-08-1095

A by-law to provide for the naming of private roads (Voyageur Bay Trail, Wilderness Tours Trail, Horse Country Trail and Presqu'ile Trail)

Whereas, Section 48 of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended (the "Act") provides that municipalities may name or change the name of a private road after giving public notice of its intention to pass the by-law; and

Whereas, notice of the proposed naming was provided through newspaper advertisement; and

Whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it desirable to name certain private roads within the Township of Whitewater Region;

Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That the road described as Part Lot 12 Concession 12 as in R179312 (Fourthly); Part Lot 13, Concession 12 as in R179312 (Fifthly) except; RS9591; Part 13, Concession 12, Part 1, 49R9735; Part Lot 13, Concession 12, Parts 1-4, 49R9737, Ross; Township of Whitewater Region; Geographic Township of Ross, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew be named "Voyageur Bay Trail".
- 2. That the road extending from Rafting Road to Horse County Trail through Lot 14 Concession 10, Geographic Township of Ross, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew be named "Wilderness Tours Trail".
- 3. That the road commencing in Lot 14, concession 10, Geographic Township of Ross from Wilderness Tours Trail through Lot 13, Concession 10 Geographic Township of Ross, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew be named "Horse Country Trail".
- 4. That the road commencing in Lot 14, Concession 10 Geographic Township of Ross, now in the Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew be named "**Presqu'ile Trail**".
- 5. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 1st day of August, 2018.

Hal Johnson, Mayor

Robert H.A. Tremblay, Clerk

By-law 18-08-1095

Page 1 of 1